

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, THE ARKANSAS MEDICAL
SOCIETY, AND THE LITIGATION CENTER OF
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE STATE MEDICAL SOCIETIES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JACK R. BIERIG
Counsel of Record
APHRODITE KOKOLIS
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500
jbierig@schiffhardin.com

March 2, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

294767



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent | 8 |
| A. The Arkansas Statute Does Not Impermissibly “Refer To” ERISA Plans | 10 |
| B. The Arkansas Statute Does Not Have An Impermissible “Connection With” ERISA Plans | 13 |
| II. ERISA’s Preemption Provision Should Be Construed In Light Of The Historic Federal Deference To State Regulation Of Health Care | 18 |
| III. In Enacting ERISA, Congress Intended To Impose Uniform Federal Regulation Of Retirement Plans, But Not Health Care Plans | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1998)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med.</i> <i>& Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Div. of Labor Stds. Enft v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)..... | 9, 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue</i> <i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Taggart Corp. v. Life & Health Benefits Admin., Inc.</i> , 617 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Taggart Corp. v. Efros</i> , 450 U.S. 1030 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)..... | 21, 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(c) | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)(1) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)(2) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1052-1053 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1054 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1055 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1056 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1058 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1059 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1060 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1082-1085 | 25 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... | 3, 5, 7, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1203 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1222 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303 | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1305-1309 | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1322 | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1341-1348 | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1368 | 26 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(6) | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(7) | 11 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(9) | 11 |
| Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-92-507(b)-(d) | 11 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2)..... | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)..... | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i) | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)..... | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii) | 9 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e)..... | 9 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... | 25 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4838..... | 23 |
|--|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| American Medical Association, <i>The Impact of Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Patients and Physicians D-110.987</i> , https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/pharmacy%20benefit%20managers?uri=%2FAMADoc%2Fdirectives.xml-D-110.987.xml | 3 |
| American Medical Association, <i>The Impact of Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Patients and Physicians</i> (Report 5 of the Council on Medical Service), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-07/a19-cms-report-5.pdf | 3 |
| Karen Van Nuys, Ph.D., et al., <i>Frequency and Magnitude of Co-payments Exceeding Prescription Drug Costs</i> , <i>Journal of American Medical Association</i> , Mar. 13, 2018, available at https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/ fullarticle/2674655 | 3 |
| Donald T. Bogan, <i>Protecting Patient Rights Despite ERISA: Will the Supreme Court Allow States to Regulate Managed Care?</i> , 74 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 951 (2000)..... | 24 |
